

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellant

-vs-

CURTIS LEE HAMPTON

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 159676

Court of Appeals No. 338418

Lower Court No. 15-1559 FC

MACOMB COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: **Jason R. Eggert (P75452)**
Michael Mittlestat (P68478)
Assistant Defenders
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities..... i

Judgment Appealed from and Relief Sought.....ii

Statement of Questions Presented iii

Statement of Facts 1

I. Mr. Hampton’s conviction for first degree murder under a felony murder theory cannot stand. The Legislature did not intend to elevate to felony murder those instances of first-degree child abuse in which the only act of abuse is the child’s murder. Rather, the felony murder statute requires a murder to be committed in the perpetration of or attempted perpetration of an enumerated offense with conduct distinct from the act of murder itself. 7

 A. The felony murder and first-degree child abuse statutes have overlapping intent requirements. As charged and argued here, first degree child abuse was essentially assault with intent to do great bodily harm to a child..... 9

 B. Examination of the plain language of MCL 750.316(1)(b) and (1)(c) reveals the Legislature did not intend to base felony murder convictions on the same single act as the predicate felony of first degree child abuse. 12

 C. *People v Magyar* was wrongly decided because its holding is inconsistent with the plain language of MCL 750.316 and its analysis failed to address the precise legal question presented.....18

Summary and Relief..... 21

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Frank v Linkner</i> , 500 Mich 133 (2017)	8
<i>G.C. Timmis & Co. v Guardian Alarm Co.</i> , 468 Mich 416 (2003)	16
<i>Huddleston v United States</i> , 415 US 814 (1974)	9
<i>Jackson v Virginia</i> , 443 US 307 (1980).....	8
<i>People v Aaron</i> , 409 Mich 672 (1980)	10, 14, 19
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247 (2003).....	8
<i>People v Barbee</i> , 470 Mich 283 (2004).....	8
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999)	10, 11
<i>People v Dempster</i> , 396 Mich 700 (1976).....	8
<i>People v Gillis</i> , 474 Mich 105 (2006)	13, 14
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 407 Mich 354 (1979).....	8
<i>People v Hill</i> , 486 Mich 658 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>People v Jones</i> , 142 Mich App 819 (1985)	9
<i>People v Jones</i> , 209 Mich App 212 (1995)	18, 19
<i>People v Magyar</i> , 250 Mich App 408 (2002).....	5, 19
<i>People v Maynor</i> , 470 Mich 289 (2004)	10
<i>People v Ochotski</i> , 115 Mich 601 (1898).....	11
<i>People v Patterson</i> , 428 Mich 502 (1987).....	8
<i>People v Vasquez</i> , 465 Mich 83 (2001).....	16
<i>People v Whetstone</i> , 131 Mich App 669, (1984).....	9
<i>People v Williams</i> , 475 Mich 245 (2006)	8
<i>People v Wolfe</i> , 440 Mich 508 (1992)	8
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230 (1999).....	12

Statutes

MCL 750.136b(1)(f)	10, 11
MCL 750.136b(2).....	10
MCL 750.316.....	18
MCL 750.316(1)(b)	passim
MCL 750.316(1)(b) & (c)	9
MCL 750.316(1)(b) and (1)(c).....	12
MCL 750.316(1)(c).....	12, 15
MCL 750.316(2)(b)(i-iii)&(d)(i-iii).....	12, 16

Other Authorities

M Crim JI 17.7.....	14
